

www.townofdeweybeach.com

105 Rodney Avenu Dewey Beach, DE 1997 P: (302)227-636

ORDINANCE NO. 826

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE FISCAL YEAR 2024 BUDGET OF THE TOWN OF DEWEY BEACH TO RAISE THE ANNUAL COMPENSATION PAID TO THE TOWN MANAGER

WHEREAS, the Commissioners of the Town of Dewey Beach, Sussex County, Delaware, in session met, as follows:

WHEREAS, the Commissioners of the Town of Dewey Beach find that it is appropriate to amend the Fiscal Year 2024 Budget with respect to the salary of the Town Manager.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED, by the Commissioners of the Town of Dewey Beach, Sussex County, Delaware, in session met, as follows:

Section 1. Amend page 41, line 1 of the FY 2024 Budget, as amended to increase the salary of the Town Manager by \$13,700, effective immediately as depicted by strikeouts, and substitutions depicted below:

Administrative Expenses

Section 2. If any provisions of this Ordinance shall be deemed or held to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason whatsoever, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision of this Ordinance which may be given effect without such invalid or unenforceable provision, and to this end, the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passage by a majority vote of the Commissioners of the Town of Dewey Beach.

Adopted by at least a majority of the Commissioners of the Town of Dewey Beach on this 15th day of December, 2023.

SYNOPSIS

This Act increases the salary of the Town Manager.

Mayor, William Stevens

Town Clerk, Kate Banaszak

a second s

34.58.5